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the entrance to the Minar to ensure that this is observed. The entrance to the Minar is closed to all visitors between sun-set and sun_rise.

C.P.I. Activities In Tehri Garhwal and Uttarkashl

r Dr. Samantsinhar:
• MIl J Shri P. G. Deb:

. I Shri Bhakt Darsban:
L Shri Daljit Singh:

Will the Minister of Dome MraJn be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Communist Party of India have recently established their party unit in the border districts of Tehri-Garhwal and Uttarkashi;

(b) whether by presenting a rosy picture of the achievements of the Communist regime in China they are attracting the people towards China;

(c) whether they are exploiting the natural diffkulties of the people of this hilly area to create lawlessness;
and

(d) the action taken by Government to combat their anti-national activities in these critical border areas?

The Minister of Home Mairs (Shri
G. B. Pant): (a) to (d). The Communist Party is carrying on active propaganda in these areas. The Party has established two units in Tehri-Garhwal District. A close watch is being maintained on the Bituation.

Amount Due to Blndustan Aircrafta
Ltd.

*467. Shri Tangamani: Will the Minister of Defence be pleared to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 150 on the 16th February,
1960 and state:

(a) the further steps taken to re_
.:over the amount due to Hindustan Aircrafts Ltd. from its consumers; and

(b) what is the balance still out-
",tandinK?

The MinIster of Defence (Shri KrIshna Menon): (a) 1. After the Ad-hoc Committee's meeting at Bangalore in January, 1960, special Government orders authorising the payment of a sum of lis. 1'23 crores to the Hindu·
stan Aircrafts Ltd. against their various pending claims against the Indian Air Force have been issued .

II. The cases relating to the Hindustan Aircrafts Ltd. outstandings are being dealt with on high priority b&sis at all stages.

III. In the case of the manufactur_
1ng repairing projects, the Government is advancing the required amounts to the Hindustan Aircrafts Ltd. for acquisition of raw materials/ components/overhaul spares etc.

(b) Out of the total outstandings of Rs. 235 lakhs againsttbe various CU5_

tamers on 30-9-1959, the Hindustan
Aircrafts Ltd. have recovered a sum of Rs. 154 takhs leaving a balance of Rs. 81 lakhs.
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Liquidation of Lasml Bank

°469. Sbrimati Sueheta KripalaDi:
Will the Minister of FiDaDee be pleased to state:

(a) the circumstances under which the Laxmi Bank Ltd. (with Head Office at Akola) W3.3 liquidated; and

(b) whether the Reserve Bank authorities were aware of the circumstances leading to the liquidation of the Bank?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha): (a)
The affairs of the bank were not being conducted properly, and some of its advances, particularly to its

Chairman and his associates, had become sticky_ There was in addition a misappropriation of the bank'.
funds on a large scale, and as there was a persistent withdrawal of deposits during March to May, 1960, the bank was not in a position to meet its liabilities.

(b) ThQ Reserve Bank's report on the inspections conducted up to the year 1958 did not indicate that the bank's position was irretrievable_ The deterioration in the position, which was due to a very l~ge extent to the llllSoppropriation, could not easily be foreseen or detected in the course of the inspections.
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Accounts in Foreign Banks

r Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia: i Shri P. G. Deb:
Shrl Madhusudan Rao:

L Shri Vasudevan Nair:

°'71.

Will the Minister of Fbwlee bepleased to refer to the reply given to.

